

Integral part of the Application Contract

1. Registration

- **1.1** In order to participate in the Exhibition, it is necessary to complete, sign, and send the application contract by fax or e-mail **before May 6, 2022**, and to pay the invoice within three working days by bank transfer.
- 1.2 The Organizer company reserves the right to agree prices for exhibition area and additional services.
- **1.3** The participation fees include: registration fee for each Participant (group stand participants pay separately), costs of the exhibition area, additional equipment and other services ordered by the Participant.
- **1.4** In case of cancellation of participation in the Exhibition, <u>the registration fee will be not refunded</u>. In case of cancellation of participation **after May 6**, **2022**, <u>no participation costs will be refunded</u>.
- **1.5** The Organizer company will place the information about Participant (up to 800 characters) in the official exhibition catalogue according to the information provided by Participant in **Form 1**. The Organizer company reserves the right to edit this information. If the information is submitted not in the electronic format or **later than May 13, 2022**, the Organizer doesn't guarantee the placement of the information in the official catalogue.

2. General terms

2.1 The additional equipment and services will be provided according to the submitted order forms, if paid in time.

2.2 Exhibition installation

outdoors: June 2 - 4 from 8.00 to 19.00, June 5 - 6 from 8.00 to 21.00

indoors: **June 5 – 6** from 8.00 to 19.00

Open hours of the Exhibition

June 7 from 10.00 to 18.00, June 8 - 9 from 9.00 to 18.00, June 10 from 9.00 to 17.00

Exhibition dismantling

outdoors: June 10 from 17.00 to 21.00, June 11 - 12 from 9.00 to 18.00

indoors: June 10 from 17.00 to 21.00, June 11 from 9.00 to 18.00

- **2.3** The general stand building company of the Organizer provides standard and exclusive exhibition stands in- and outdoors. All other stand building companies have to be accredited in the Expocenter of Ukraine.
- **2.4** The ordered exhibition area which has been not occupied by Participant until 10.00 o'clock on June 7, 2022, shall be considered as free, and the Organizer company reserves the right to offer this area to other participants. In this case the sum paid for the exhibition area will be not refunded, and any claims will be accepted.
- **2.5** Exhibits can be moved-in and moved-out through technological entrance only under condition of full payment for participation. Permission for car entry can be issued according to the filled order form. Parking of personal vehicles (except for service transport of organizers) on the territory of the Exhibition is strictly forbidden.
- 2.6 Dismantling of and leaving the Exhibition before the official closing is strictly forbidden.

3. Responsibilities of the parties

- **3.1** The Organizer is not responsible for any loss or damage of exhibits and other material assets of the Participant during installation, dismantling, and open hours from 9.00 to 18.00. Insurance of the exhibits, personnel and other risks shall be carried by the Participant.
- **3.2** The Organizer provides general security service at the exhibition territory from 18.00 to 9.00 a.m. next day, cleaning of the general territory of the Exhibition and passages of exposition, the general advertising of the Exhibition, and the general lighting.
- **3.3** The Organizer shall provide the Participant with the ordered and paid services according to the Terms of participation.
- **3.4** In case of non-full payment for the services ordered by the Participant till the last day of Exhibition, the Organizer reserves the right to seize exhibits of the Participant with the value of the outstanding sum as security for the full payment to the account.
- **3.5** The participant commits to comply with the rules of safety regulations, fire safety, and industrial sanitary, valid on the territory of the National Complex Expocenter of Ukraine.
- **3.6** In case that the Exhibition, for any reason whatsoever, cannot be held, the Organizer Company returns 100% of advance payments to the account of the Participant within five bank days after the Organizer informs about the cancellation of the Exhibition.
- **3.7** The parties shall not be liable for non-performance or undue performance of the obligations under the Contract, if it was caused by the force major circumstances occurred after the Contract was signed, and other events of extreme character, which could not be neither foreseen, nor prevented.
- **3.8** If the dispute cannot be settled by negotiations, it will be settled by arbitration in the Economic Court of Kyiv in compliance with the current legislation of Ukraine.